

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, <u>SUNDARGARH FOREST DIVISION</u>



Phone No-06622-272243, E-Mail- dfo.sundargarh@odisha.gov.in

No. 5496 /4F (Misc) Dt. 04 /10/2024.

To

The Deputy Chief Engineer (Con) South Eastern Railway, Jharsuguda.

Sub: -

Diversion of 18.389 ha of Revenue forest land for widening of loading platform at Sardega Railway Station by South Eastern Railway, Jharsuguda.

-Demand for Site Specific Wildilfe Conservation Plan fund.

Ref: -

Memo No.11846 dt.03.10.2024 of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (Wildlife) & Chief

Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, it is to inform you that, as per additional condition No. A(vi) stipulated in the letter No.5-ORC-516/2022-BHU dated.06.10.2022 of MoEF & CC, Government of India, the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar has been approved for **Rs. 867.852 Lakh** on Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan vide his Memo No.11846 dt.03.10.2024. You are already deposited the amount of **Rs. 1,03,12.643/-** the total project cost of 2% for site specific wildlife conservation plan on dated. 16.11.2022.

Hence, you are requested to deposit the balance amount of Rs.7,64,72,557/-(Rupees Seven Crore-Sixty Four Lakh-Seventy Two Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Seven) only in respect of Sundargarh Forest Division towards the cost of Site Specific Wildilfe Conservation Plan fund in the state specific CAMPA Account maintained by Govt. of India through "E" payment mode by using the web portal of Ministry of Environment & Forests (CAMPA)(http://Parivesh.nic.in). Further, the evidence of deposited amount may be furnished to the undersigned for further needful action at this end.

Encl: As Above.

Yours faithfully

Divisional Forest Officer Sundargarh Forest Division

Memo No. 5 497 /Dated OY /10/2024

Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to his Memo No.11846 dt.03.10.2024.

Divisional Forest Officer Sundargarh Forest Division Memo No. 5 4 98 /Dated ♥ 4 /10/2024

Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act, O/O the PCCF, Odisha for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to Memo No.11846 dt.03.10.2024 of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha Bhubaneswar.

Divisional Forest Officer Syndargarh Forest Division

Memo No. 5499/Dated 54 /10/2024

Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Rourkela Circle, Rourkela for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to Memo No.11846 dt.03.10.2024 of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha Bhubaneswar.

Divisional Forest Officer Sundargarh Forest Division

Through E-maril-

179

RINCIPAL CHIEF CONS

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (WILDLIFE) & CHIEF WILDLIFE WARDEN, ODISHA

Government of Odisha, Forest, Environment & Climate Change Department
PRAKRUTI BHAWAN, PLOT NO.1459, SAHEED NAGAR, BHUBANESWAR- 751007
Phone: 0674-2602250, Website: www.wildlife.odisha.gov.in, Email: odishawildlife@gmail.com

No. _____/845 / CWLW-FDWC-FD-0031-2022 Dated, Bhubaneswar the 3 October, 2024

To

The Deputy Chief Engineer South Eastern Railway, Jharsuguda, Odisha, PIN- 768201

Sub: Diversion of 18.389 ha. of Revenue Forest land for widening of loading platform at Sardega Railway Station under Sundargarh Forest Division by South Eastern Railway, Jharsuguda. - Approval of SSWLCP.

Sir,

I am directed to convey the approval of PCCF (WL) & CWLW, Odisha for the Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan at a financial outlay of ₹1135.53 Lakh (Rupees Eleven Crore Thirty-five Lakh Fifty-three Thousand) only as per the details of activities mentioned in Chapter-VI of the Plan prepared in compliance to Condition No. A(vi) of the Stage-I approval granted by MoEF&CC, RO, Bhubaneswar vide Letter No. 5-ORC-516/2022-BHU dated 06.10.2022. A sum of ₹1135.53 Lakh (Rupees Eleven Crore Thirty-five Lakh Fifty-three Thousand) only may be deposited in the State CAMPA fund through portal (https://parivesh.nic.in) for the purpose of implementation of various activities within the project impact area in Sundargarh and Jharsuguda Forest Division as detailed below.

| SI. No. | Name of the Division | |
|---------|----------------------------|---------------|
| 1 | Sundargarh E. Division | Approved Cost |
| 2 | Sundargarh Forest Division | ₹867.852 Lakh |
| | Jharsuguda Forest Division | ₹267.678 Lakh |
| TOTAL: | | |
| | | ₹1135.53 Lakh |

2. Activities in the project area as per Chapter-IV of the Plan will be executed by the Project Proponent under the guidance of the concerned DFOs. Further, the User Agency shall deposit 5% of the plan cost over and above in the A/c. of the society "The Wildlife Odisha" maintained in this office towards unforeseen interventions.

176

3. The Plan period is five years and will be revisited by the concerned DFOs at least one year before expiry of its implementation. The User Agency will bear the cost of such Plan on its approval. Further, the User Agency will bear additional cost, if any, towards enhancement of wage rate and escalation of price of materials at the time of implementation of this Plan.

In case of any deviation, it will be dealt as per law for violations of Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980, Environment (Protection) Act 1986 and Wildlife (Protection) Act 1972. Encl.: Copy of the approved SSWLCP.

Yours faithfully,

Chief Conservator of Forests (WL-III)

Memo. No. ______/846 __/ Dt 03/10/10094
Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the: -

 OSD-cum-Special Secretary to Government of Odisha, FE&CC Department, Bhubaneswar with reference to that Department Memo No. 19657/ FE&CC dated 04.11.2022 addressed to this office.

2. PCCF (FD & NO, FC Act), O/o the PCCF & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar with reference to Memo No. 19657/ FE&CC dated 04.11.2022 of FE&CC Department. Odisha.

3. Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Sambalpur Circle along with copy of the approved SSWLCP with reference to his office Memo No. 1856 dated 22.07.2024.

 Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Rourkela Circle along with copy of the approved SSWLCP with reference to his office Memo No. 3201 dated 22.07.2024.

 Divisional Forest Officer, Jharsuguda / Sundargarh Forest Division along with copy of the approved SSWLCP with reference to Memo No. 1858 & 1859 dated 22.07.2024 of the RCCF, Sambalpur Circle.

6. Deputy Conservator of Forests (Administration), O/o. the PCCF(WL) & CWLW, Odisha. He is requested to raise demand to the User Agency for deposition of ₹56.776 Lakh as contribution to the account of the society "The Wildlife Odisha".

Chief Conservator of Forests (WL-III)

କଙ୍ଗଲ, ପରିବେଶ ଓ କଳ ବାୟୁ ପରିବର୍ତ୍ତନ ବିଭାଗ, ଓଡ଼ିଶା ସରକାର ଖଣୀୟ ବନାଧ୍କାରୀଙ୍କ କାର୍ଯ୍ୟାଳୟ ଝାରସୁଗୁଡ଼ା ବନଖଣ୍ଡ ।

ଇମେଲ-. dfo.jharsuguda@odisha.gov.in, ଦୁର ଭାଷ /ଫ୍ୟା.ଙ-୦୬୬୪୫-୨୯୫୦୪୦ |

No. 5469 /4F (Misc.),
Dated Jharsuguda the Glacet, 2024.

To

The Deputy Chief Engineer, South Eastern Railway, Jharsuguda.

- Sub: Regarding demand for deposit of cost for Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan in respect to diversion of 18.389 of Revenue Forest land for widening of loading platform at Sardega Railway Station under Sundargarh Forest Division by South Eastern Railway, Jharsuguda.
- Ref: Memo No.11846, dt.03.10.2024 of the Chief Conservator of Forest(WL-II), O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests(Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

Sir,

With reference to the letter cited above on the captioned subject, this is to inform you that, the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests(Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar has approved the Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan with total financial outlay of Rs.1135.53 Lakh (Rs.867.852 Lakh in Sundargarh Forest Division + Rs.267.678 Lakh in Jharsuguda Forest Division) in respect to diversion of 18.389 of Revenue Forest land for widening of loading platform at Sardega Railway Station under Sundargarh Forest Division by South Eastern Railway, Jharsuguda.

In this regard, you are requested to deposit of amount Rs.267.678 Lakh in the CAMPA Account towards the cost of Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan. Further, the evidence of depositing the amount may be forwarded to the undersigned for further needful action at this end. Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Forest Officer, Jharsuguda Forest Division.

Memo No. 5470 /Dated. 09.10.2024.

Copy forwarded to the Chief Conservator of Forests (WL-III), O/o the PCCF(WL) & CWLW, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer, Jharsuguda Forest Division. Memo No. 5471 /Dated. 09.10.2024.
Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Forest Diversion and Nodal Officer, FC Act.), O/o the PCCF & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer, Jharsuguda Forest Division.

Memo No. 5472 /Dated. 09.10.2024.
Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Sambalpur for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer, Jharsuguda Forest Division.